8. Proportional consolidation related to associate

companies and joint ventures – pro forma information

Selvaag Bolig executes a number of its housing projects in

collaboration with other parties, often on a 50-50 basis.

These are recognised in the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS using the equity method,

where Selvaag Bolig’s share of the net result is presented

as share of profit/(loss) from associated companies and

joint ventures. Selvaag Bolig finds that the share of

collaboration projects is increasing and that, in this

context, it is relevant to provide information on how the

statement of comprehensive income would have appeared

were the equity interest in collaboration projects to be

consolidated.

In the table below, the statement of comprehensive

income pursuant to the IFRS has been restated to show the

proportional consolidation of associated companies and

joint ventures in accordance with Selvaag Bolig’s equity

interest in collaboration projects.

Statement of proportional consilidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 890 726   6 678   897 404   868 124   447 335   1 315 459

Other revenues 14 663   2 335   16 998   18 774   2 855   21 629

Total operating revenues 905 389   9 013   914 402   886 898   450 190   1 337 088

Project expenses (742 064)   (3 969)   (746 033)   (698 500)   (368 113)   (1 066 613)

Salaries and personnel costs (33 767)   (308)   (34 075)   (33 857)   (466)   (34 323)

Depreciation and amortisation (2 407)   (960)   (3 367)   (2 578)   (966)   (3 544)

Other operating expenses (19 164)   (5 339)   (24 503)   (19 913)   (6 161)   (26 074)

Total operating expenses (797 402)   (10 574)   (807 976)   (754 848)   (375 704)   (1 130 552)

Associated companies and joint ventures (2 230)   2 230   -   55 257   (55 257)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 105 757   669   106 426   187 307   19 229   206 536

Financial income 4 590   610   5 200   1 158   3   1 161

Financial expenses (3 010)   (1 907)   (4 917)   (2 909)   (912)   (3 821)

Net financial expenses 1 580   (1 297)   284   (1 751)   (909)   (2 660)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 107 337   (628)   106 709   185 556   18 320   203 876

Income taxes (28 265)   629   (27 636)   (32 182)   (18 320)   (50 502)

Net income 79 072   0   79 072   153 374   -   153 374

EBITDA margin
1

11.9% N/A 12.0% 21.4% N/A 15.7%

EBITDA margin adj
2

15.1% N/A 15.2% 25.0% N/A 19.4%

1
 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

2
 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

Q3 2022 Q3 2021

Q3 2022

22

Statement of proportional consilidation

(figures in NOK 1 000) IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV IFRS

Adj share

Assoc/JV gross

Pro forma

gross

Assoc/JV

Revenues 2 181 383   460 681   2 642 064   1 801 720   759 201   2 560 921

Other revenues 46 163   7 267   53 430   47 210   10 333   57 543

Total operating revenues 2 227 546   467 948   2 695 494   1 848 930   769 534   2 618 464

Project expenses (1 799 312)   (318 928)   (2 118 240)   (1 404 524)   (620 125)   (2 024 649)

Salaries and personnel costs (88 819)   (897)   (89 716)   (86 367)   (1 331)   (87 698)

Depreciation and amortisation (7 175)   (2 886)   (10 061)   (7 713)   (2 896)   (10 609)

Other operating expenses (67 615)   (21 044)   (88 659)   (72 025)   (15 567)   (87 592)

Total operating expenses (1 962 921)  (343 754)   (2 306 675)  (1 570 629)   (639 918)   (2 210 547)

Associated companies and joint ventures 93 960   (93 960)   -   100 650   (100 650)   -

Other gains (losses), net -   -   -   -   -   -

Operating profit 358 585   30 234   388 819   378 951   28 965   407 916

Financial income 8 836   752   9 588   3 761   33   3 794

Financial expenses (8 910)   (4 485)   (13 395)   (11 827)   (2 583)   (14 410)

Net financial expenses (74)   (3 733)   (3 807)   (8 066)   (2 550)   (10 616)

Profit/(loss) before taxes 358 511   26 502   385 013   370 885   26 415   397 300

Income taxes (65 071)   (26 501)   (91 572)   (84 431)   (26 415)   (110 846)

Net income 293 440   0   293 440   286 454   -   286 454

EBITDA margin
1

16.4% N/A 14.8% 20.9% N/A 16.0%

EBITDA margin adj
2

19.3% N/A 17.6% 23.7% N/A 19.1%

1
 EBITDA is operating profit before interest, taxes, depreciation, amortisation and other gains (losses).

2
 EBITDA adjusted excludes financial expenses included in project costs. See note 6.

9M 2022 9M 2021

Q3 2022

23

9.  Alternative Performance Measures (APMs)

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared

in accordance with International Financial Reporting

Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting

Standards Board (IASB) and as endorsed by the EU. In